which were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Investor, are fair
and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 10 -

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds, after deduction of expenses
payable in connection with the issue of the Convertible Bonds, will be approximately HK$29.47
million. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds for the
development and expansion of the business and general working capital of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purposes only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
(a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately after the full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds on the assumption that (i) there is no further allotment and issue or repurchase of
the Shares; and (ii) there is full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of
HK$1.45 per Share.

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after conversion of the
Convertible Bonds in principal
amount of HK$30,000,000

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders and Directors
China Hanking (BVI)

Limited (Note 1) 586,025,000 32.023 586,025,000 31.665
Best Excellence

Limited (Note 2) 13,820,166 0.755 13,820,166 0.747
Tuochuan Capital

Limited (Note 3) 225,881,000 12.343 225,881,000 12.205
Bisney Success

Limited (Note 4) 424,360,500 23.189 424,360,500 22.930
Splendour Ventures

Limited (Note 5) 19,130,589 1.045 19,130,589 1.034
Xia Zhuo 60,000 0.003 60,000 0.003
Pan Guocheng (Note 6) 4,220,000 0.231 4,220,000 0.228
Zheng Xuezhi 2,452,000 0.134 2,452,000 0.132

Sub-total: 1,275,949,255 69.724 1,275,949,255 68.945

Public Shareholders
The Investor and its

ultimate beneficial
owners – – 20,689,655 1.118

Public 554,050,745 30.276 554,050,745 29.938

Total: 1,830,000,000 100 1,850,689,655 100

- 11 -

Notes:

1. The issued shares of China Hanking (BVI) Limited are owned as to 100% by Ms. Yang Min. Thus, Ms.
Yang Min is deemed to have an interest in 586,025,000 Shares held by China Hanking (BVI) Limited.

2. Ms. Yang Min serves as settlor and beneficiary of management trust which holds the entire issued share
capital of Best Excellence Limited. Thus, Ms. Yang Min is deemed to have an interest in 13,820,166
Shares held by Best Excellence Limited.

3. The issued shares of Tuochuan Capital Limited are owned as to 100% by Mr. Yang. Thus, Mr. Yang is
deemed to have an interest in 225,881,000 Shares held by Tuochuan Capital Limited.